the difference between the public offering price per share you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted
net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Net tangible book value per share
represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our
common stock outstanding.

As of December 31, 2021, our net tangible book value was $9.3 million, or $0.08 per share of common
stock. After giving effect to our issuance and sale of the aggregate amount of $12,841,000 of shares of
common stock in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $0.11 per share (the last reported sale
price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on April 26, 2022), after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, the as adjusted
net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 would have been $21.6 million, or $0.09 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.01 per
share and an immediate dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering of $0.02 per
share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common
stock in this offering:

 Assumed public offering price per share   $0.11
 Net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2021   $0.08

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $0.01
 As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.09

 Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $0.02

Each $0.05 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $0.11 per share would increase
or decrease, as applicable, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share by approximately $0.04 and
$(0.01), respectively, and would increase or decrease, as applicable, dilution per share to new investors in
this offering by $0.05 and $(0.01), respectively, assuming that the aggregate dollar amount of the shares
offered by us remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us. The foregoing as adjusted information is illustrative only and